The comparability of the financial statements for the current year with
those of the previous year is affected by the first-time adoption of
IFRS 16, which replaces IAS 17, and which is applied by the Group
using the simplified retrospective approach as proposed by the
standard.

Certain provisions of the standard do not modify IAS 17. For example,
finance leases and financial leases appear on the balance sheet, with a
financial liability corresponding to the outstanding capital, and are
amortized.

Other arrangements have led to changes compared with the previous
framework. These include lease commitments with a term of more
than one year, which did not meet the criteria for classification as
finance leases under IAS 17, but which, under the provisions of
IFRS 16, must be the subject of recognition of a right of use (classified
as a non-current asset), with a corresponding financial liability. This
asset is itself amortized. The entry into force of this standard mainly
modifies the recurring Ebitda and net financial debt aggregates.

The table below details the impacts of the entry into force of this
standard:

In millions of euros 30-09-20
Impact

IAS 17-IFRS 16
Restated
09-30-20

Environmental services 142.2 8.8 133.4

Multiservices 44.0 12.0 3.0

Holding companies (5.3) 0.1 (5.3)

Total recurring
Ebitda 180.9 20.8 160.1

In millions of euros 30-09-20
Impact

IAS 17-IFRS 16
Restated
30-09-20

Net financial debt 341.1 53.6 287.5

Recurring Ebitda(1) 185.9 20.8 165.1

Leverage ratio(1) 1.84 2.58 1.74

Proforma of acquisitions, impact over 12 months on a rolling basis.(1)

Strategic partnership with Saur for services to local governments in the water 3.1.4
and sanitation sector

On August 6, 2020, Derichebourg and Saur announced the conclusion of a strategic partnership focusing on services to local authorities in the water
and sanitation sector. This partnership aims for reciprocal development of the business activities of the two groups. Under the terms of this
partnership, Saur acquired 51% of the capital of Derichebourg Aqua, which also owns the subsidiary Derichebourg Aqua Océan Indien.

[…]

The comparability of the financial statements for the current year with
those of the previous year is affected by the first-time adoption of
IFRS 16, which replaces IAS 17, and which is applied by the Group
using the simplified retrospective approach as proposed by the
standard.

Certain provisions of the standard do not modify IAS 17. For example,
finance leases and financial leases appear on the balance sheet, with a
financial debt corresponding to the outstanding capital, and are
amortized.

Other arrangements have led to changes compared with the previous
framework. These include lease commitments with a term of more
than one year, which did not meet the criteria for classification as
financial leases under IAS 17, but which, under the provisions of
IFRS 16, must be the subject of recognition of a right of use (classified
as a non-current asset), with a corresponding financial debt. This asset
is itself amortized.

The entry into force of this standard mainly modifies the recurring
Ebitda and net financial debt aggregates.

The tables below detail the impacts of the entry into force of this
standard:

In millions of euros 09-30-20
Impact of

IAS 17-IFRS 16
Restated
09-30-20

Environmental
Services 142.2 8.8 133.4

Multiservices 44.0 12.0 32.0

Holding companies (5.3) 0.1 (5.3)

Total recurring
Ebitda 180.9 20.8 160.1

In millions of euros 09-30-20
Impact of

IAS 17-IFRS 16
Restated
09-30-20

Net financial debt 341.1 53.6 287.5

Recurring Ebitda(1) 185.9 20.8 165.1

Leverage ratio(1) 1.84 2.58 1.74

Proforma of acquisitions, impact over 12 months on a rolling basis.(1)

Strategic partnership with SAUR for services 1.2.4
to local governments in the water and sanitation
sector

On August 6, 2020, Derichebourg and Saur announced the conclusion
of a strategic partnership focusing on services to local governments in
the water and sanitation sector. This partnership aims at the reciprocal
development of the business activities of both groups. Under the terms
of this partnership, Saur acquired 51% of the capital of Derichebourg
Aqua, which also owns the subsidiary Derichebourg Aqua Océan

[…]

structure. The Ebitda margin during the final year is close to that of
other major players in the industry.

The enterprise values thus determined for the CGUs of the two
segments are higher than their book value.

Impact on enterprise value

In millions of euros

Environmental Services Business Services

Discount rate
+0.5%

Discount rate
-0.5%

% Change
 in Ebitda

Discount rate
+0.5%

Discount rate
-0.5%

% Change
 in Ebitda

Impact on enterprise value (61) 69 (18) 20

Change in EBITDA for the final year
where value in use
= recoverable amount (31%) (28%)

In millions of euros

Environmental Services Business Services

Growth rate +0.5% Growth rate -0.5% Growth rate +0.5% Growth rate -0.5%

Impact on enterprise value (43) 48 (13) 15

These stress tests did not result in the recognition of any impairment losses on goodwill.

4 Financial statements
Consolidated financial statements for the year ended September 30, 2020, in compliance with IFRS

Notes

DERICHEBOURG p 2019/2020 Universal Registration Document154

Property, plant and equipment and rights of use4.2
Property, plant and equipment4.2.1

In millions of euros 09-30-19 Increases Decreases

Change in
consolidation

scope(1)
Transfer
IAS 17(2)

Other
variation(3)

Foreign
exchange

differences 09-30-20

Land 188.8 11.7 45.7 (2.7) 0.1 (2.9) 240.7

Buildings 327.7 14.0 (1.1) 44.0 (18.0) 1.5 (1.4) 366.5

Machinery & equipment 809.7 16.9 (8.2) 135.5 (270.9) (0.2) (8.8) 674.0

Other tangible assets 258.2 7.5 (11.5) 20.2 (72.1) 0.6 (2.8) 200.1

Tangible assets under construction 11.5 18.5 (4.3) 2.8 (5.0) 23.5

Advances and deposits 3.9 0.1 (0.5) 0.1 (3.5) 0.1

Total gross value 1,599.8 68.9 (25.6) 248.2 (363.8) (6.5) (15.9) 1,504.9

Land (41.6) (3.5) 0.9 (44.2)

Buildings (188.7) (14.2) 0.4 (21.1) 10.7 0.6 (212.3)

Machinery & equipment (642.2) (31.6) 12.4 (112.1) 184.5 (0.1) 7.9 (581.2)

Other tangible assets (188.1) (11.8) 10.8 (17.4) 35.1 0.1 1.7 (169.6)

Total amortization
& depreciation (1,060.6) (61.1) 23.6 (150.7) 230.3 11.1 (1,007.3)

Total net value 539.2 7.7 (2.0) 97.5 (133.5) (6.5) (4.8) 497.7

See note 3 – Change in consolidation scope.(1)
See note 2.1.1 - Standards and interpretations applicable to the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2019.(2)
The Group refinanced technical installations acquired during the previous fiscal year through sale and leaseback contracts for an amount of €6.4 million, presented (3)
in other variation.

Rights of use4.2.2

In millions of euros
Transfer
IAS 17(2) Increases Decreases

Change in
consolidation

scope(1) IFRS 16(3)
Other

variation(4)

Foreign
exchange

differences 09-30-20

Land, buildings and real estate
complexes 20.7 5.4 (0.3) 52.3 78.2

Machinery & equipment 270.9 24.0 (1.5) 11.3 6.4 (0.6) 310.5

Other tangible assets 72.1 9.9 (9.9) 1.1 1.5 0.1 74.7

Total gross value 363.8 39.3 (11.5) 0.8 65.1 6.5 (0.6) 463.4

Land, buildings and real estate
complexes (10.7) (11.9) (0.1) (22.7)

Machinery & equipment (184.5) (26.6) 1.6 (0.1) (209.5)

Other tangible assets (35.1) (16.0) 9.9 0.1  (41.0)

Total amortization
& depreciation (230.2) (54.5) 11.4 0.1 (0.1) (273,2)

Total net value 133.5 (15.2) (0.1) 0.9 65.1 6.4 (0.6) 190.2

See note 3 – Change in consolidation scope.(1)
See note 2.1.1 - Standards and interpretations applicable to the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2019.(2)
First-time adoption of IFRS 16.(3)
The Group refinanced technical installations acquired during the previous fiscal year through sale and leaseback contracts for an amount of €6.4 million, presented (4)
in other variation.

4Financial statements
Consolidated financial statements for the year ended September 30, 2020, in compliance with IFRS

Notes

DERICHEBOURG p 2019/2020 Universal Registration Document 155

[…]

Forward purchases

Forward sales 19.5

Accounts receivable, tax receivables and other current assets by currency

In millions of currency

Receivables at 09-30-20 Receivables at 09-30-19

Local currency Euro % Local currency Euro %

CAD 4.2 2.7 1% 6.3 4.4 1%

CNY 0.5 0.1 0% 0%

EUR 369.0 369.0 97% 329.9 329.9 95%

GBP 0% 0.2 0.3 0%

MXN 54.8 2.1 1% 85.0 4.0 1%

TRY 0% 4.8 0.8 0%

USD 9.9 8.4 2% 12.1 11.1 3%

Total 382.3 100% 350.4 100%

Trade payables, tax liabilities and other current liabilities

In millions of currency

Payables at 09-30-20 Payables at 09-30-19

Local currency Euro % Local currency Euro %

CAD 1.8 1.1 0% 2.2 1.5 0%

CNY 0.2 0% 0%

EUR 523.0 523.0 99% 508.2 508.2 99%

GBP 0% 0.2 0.2 0%

MXN 33.5 1.3 0% 40.3 1.9 0%

TRY 0% 2.4 0.4 0%

USD 5.8 5.0 1% 5.8 5.4 1%

Total 530.4 100% 517.5 100%

4Financial statements
Consolidated financial statements for the year ended September 30, 2020, in compliance with IFRS

Notes

DERICHEBOURG p 2019/2020 Universal Registration Document 167

The following table shows the sensitivity of profit before tax, before and after hedging, to a reasonable change in the US dollar exchange rate,
all other variables being constant.

In millions of euros

09-30-20 09-30-19

Before hedging After hedging Before hedging After hedging

CAD
+5% (0.1) (0.1) (0.2) (0.2)

-5% 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2

USD
+5% (0.5) 0.3 (0.8) (0.3)

-5% 0.5 (0.4) 0.9 0.4

Total
+5% (0.6) 0.2 (1.0) (0.6)

-5% 0.6 (0.2) 1.1 0.6

Credit or counterparty risk4.12.5
Financial transactions (i.e. loans, hedges on currencies, interest rates
and raw materials) are carried out with leading financial institutions for
the purpose of reducing risk.

Exposure to customer risk is regularly compared to the credit insurer’s
authorized limits.

To reduce counterparty risk on domestic, export and foreign accounts
receivable, Environmental Services and Business Services systematically
apply for credit insurance to cover 95% of this risk on these
receivables, excluding taxes. The credit insurer may however sometimes
refuse coverage based on its assessment of a customer’s solvency.